Document 158-1
Document 158-1  Revised 03/01/19
This lumped-element (SPICE) model data simulates the
frequency-dependent behavior of Coilcraft RF surface
mount inductors from 1 MHz to the upper frequency limit
shown in the accompanying table.
 The equivalent lumped element model schematic is shown
below. The element values R1, R2, C, and L are listed

2181 840.3/021.0
Table 1. Test Gap
Pad Air gap Brass
ground
plane
Calibration
plane
Pad
Figure 1. Test Setup
Document 158-2
SPICE Model for Coilcraft 0603CT Chip Inductors
						      Upper
	 R1	 R2				    limit
Part number	 ()	 ()	 C (pF)	 L (nH)	 k	 (MHz)
0603CT-1N0	 44.72	 0.036	 0.0192	 1.0	 3.31E-06	 26000
0603CT-1N2	 85.72	 0.084	 0.0216	 1.2	 3.41E-06	 26000
0603CT-2N0	 9.58	 0.027	 0.0446	 2.0	 6.65E-06	 18000
0603CT-2N2	 3.12	 0.037	 0.0582	 2.2	 6.47E-06	 17500
0603CT-2N3	 3.08	 0.037	 0.0550	 2.3	 6.20E-06	 17000
0603CT-2N5	 3.98	 0.048	 0.0522	 2.5	 7.20E-06	 17000
0603CT-3N0	 9.60	 0.031	 0.0330	 3.0	 8.30E-06	 17000
0603CT-3N3	 2.10	 0.031	 0.0402	 3.3	 9.10E-06	 16000
0603CT-3N6	 2.90	 0.035	 0.0350	 3.6	 8.90E-06	 16000
0603CT-3N9	 5.79	 0.040	 0.0447	 3.9	 8.40E-06	 14000
0603CT-4N3	 10.59	 0.061	 0.0447	 4.3	 1.07E-05	 14000
0603CT-4N7	 10.29	 0.096	 0.0387	 4.7	 1.16E-05	 16000
0603CT-5N1	 3.65	 0.040	 0.0291	 5.1	 1.22E-05	 16000
0603CT-5N6	 10.82	 0.046	 0.0341	 5.6	 1.33E-05	 13000
0603CT-6N8	 15.02	 0.064	 0.0467	 6.8	 1.81E-05	 9700
0603CT-7N2	 11.02	 0.038	 0.0509	 7.2	 1.85E-05	 9700
0603CT-8N2	 15.82	 0.060	 0.0384	 8.2	 2.09E-05	 9700
0603CT-9N5   	 9.42	 0.074	 0.0432	 9.5	 2.51E-05	 9000
Document 158-2  Revised 03/01/19
						      Upper
	 R1	 R2				    limit
Part number	 ()	 ()	 C (pF)	 L (nH)	 k	 (MHz)
0603CT-10N   	 5.82	 0.060	 0.0414	 10.0	 2.45E-05	 8500
0603CT-11N   	 4.70	 0.088	 0.0374	 11.0	 2.69E-05	 8300
0603CT-12N   	10.10	 0.104	 0.0384	 12	 2.85E-05	 8000
0603CT-15N   	12.30	 0.116	 0.0364	 15	 3.80E-05	 7500
0603CT-16N   	14.10	 0.140	 0.0424	 16	 4.04E-05	 7300
0603CT-18N   	14.10	 0.160	 0.0364	 18	 4.52E-05	 7300
0603CT-20N   	16.30	 0.140	 0.0292	 20	 4.80E-05	 7300
0603CT-22N   	16.70	 0.176	 0.0332	 22	 5.76E-05	 6700
0603CT-24N   	22.40	 0.192	 0.0316	 24	 6.48E-05	 6500
0603CT-27N   	20.60	 0.216	 0.0250	 27	 7.28E-05	 6500
0603CT-30N   	20.68	 0.264	 0.0300	 30	 7.88E-05	 5800
0603CT-33N   	31.48	 0.264	 0.0300	 33	 9.98E-05	 5600
0603CT-36N   	37.98	 0.268	 0.0270	 36	 9.58E-05	 5600
0603CT-39N   	33.48	 0.320	 0.0310	 39	 1.07E-04	 5500
0603CT-43N   	36.08	 0.352	 0.0310	 43	 1.28E-04	 5500
0603CT-47N	 36.16	 0.440	 0.0265	 47	 1.22E-04	 5400
0603CT-51N	 43.96	 0.460	 0.0247	 51	 1.47E-04	 5400
0603CT-56N	 43.96	 0.560	 0.0330	 56	 1.39E-04	 5400